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Reston Community Center 

Board of Governors Monthly Meeting 
September 08, 2025 

8:00 p.m.  
Meeting Agenda 

 
8:00 – Call to Order Beverly Cosham, Chair 
 
8:02 – Approval of Agenda Beverly Cosham, Chair 
 
8:03 – Approval of Minutes and Board Actions  Beverly Cosham, Chair 

 Approval of July 21, 2025 Board Minutes  
(as reviewed and approved by the Board Secretary) 

 Approval of July 21, 2025 Board Actions  
(as reviewed and approved by the Board Secretary) 

 
8:05 – Chair’s Remarks   Beverly Cosham, Chair 
 
8:08 – Introduction of Visitors 
 
8:10 – Community Input 
 
8:12 – Committee Reports                                                                                    Beverly Cosham, Chair 
 

 July 21 Finance Committee Meeting              Paul Thomas, Chair 
 Motion to Approve Committee Reports Beverly Cosham, Chair  

 
8:20 – Board Member Input on Activities Attended 
  
8:25 – Executive Director’s Report                                                                        BeBe Nguyen, Executive Director 
 
8:30 – Old Business                                                                                              Beverly Cosham, Chair 
      New Business 

 RCC on Wheels                                                                                        BeBe Nguyen, Executive Director 
                       Maggie Parker, Offsite &    
                                          Collaboration Director 

 
8:40 – Adjournment  
 
Reminders:   
 
Events Date Time 
 
Fab Fridays: Silent Dance Party September 12 7:00 p.m. 
Fab Fridays: Mamma Mania! September 19 7:00 p.m. 
Reston Multicultural Festival September 20 11:00 a.m. 
Meet the Artists: Beverly Cosham September 25 2:15 p.m. 
PTAS Opening: Viet Thanh Nguyen September 27 3:00 p.m. 
Meet the Artists: Mark Irchai October 02 2:15 p.m. 
Darden and Friends at Town Square Park Fridays 5:30 p.m. 

















 

Finance Committee 
08 SEP 2025 

 

JULY 2024 

Financial Report 

FY26 



Reston Community Center

Revised Budget vs Actuals Worksheet 
July 31, 2025
100%/12* 1mos=8.33%

Revenue
FY25 
Carryover

FY26 
Adopted 
Funding

Revised 
FY26 

Budget July

YTD (does 
not incl. Fee 

Waiver 
amounts)

REMAINING 
BALANCE

YTD % 
actual

YTD Fee 
waiver 
(unrealized 
revenue)

1 Administration:
  Taxes 10,359,113 10,359,113 5,182,676 5,182,676 5,176,437 50.03%
  Interest 75,000 75,000 25,783 25,783 49,217 34.38%

  Vending 0 0 0 0.00%
  Facility Rental 181,000 181,000 33,113 33,113 147,887 18.29%
  Equipment Sale 0 0 0 0.00%

2 Performing Arts - PTAS Tkts 0 614 614 (614) 0.00%
3 PA Theatre Rental 0 0 0 0.00%
4 PA Misc Revenue - Etix 0 23 23 (23) 0.00%
5 PA Equip. Sales 0 0 0 0.00%
6 PA Arts Org Tkts 0 360 360 (360) 0.00%
7 PTAS Merch. Sales 0 0 0 0.00%
8 Arts Ed - Enrollment - Passes 189,795 189,795 68,623 68,623 121,172 36.16% 5,871
9 Aquatics - Enrollment - Passes 360,000 360,000 21,277 21,277 338,723 5.91% 7,854

10 Aquatics Rental 72,000 72,000 408 408 71,593 0.57%
11 L&L Fitness - Enrollment - Passes 122,494 122,494 517 517 121,977 0.42% 986
12 L&L Youth/Teen Enrollment 297,424 297,424 197,470 197,470 99,954 66.39% 106,425
13 L&L Lifelong Learning - Enroll. Passes 59,045 59,045 18,314 18,314 40,731 31.02% -537
14 Offsite & Collab. Community Events 3,000 3,000 100 100 2,900 3.33%
15 Offsite & Collab. Equity Partnerships 0 0 0 0.00%

Total RCC Revenue 0 11,718,871 11,718,871 5,549,277 5,549,277 6,169,594 47.35% 120,599





Reston Community Center

Revised Budget vs Actuals Worksheet 
July 31, 2025
100%/12* 1mos=8.33%

 

Personnel Expenses
FY25 
Carryover

FY26 
Adopted 
Funding

Revised 
FY26 

Budget July YTD
REMAINING 
BALANCE

% Budget 
Used Ytd

1 Administration 708,921 708,921 19,689 19,689 689,232 2.78%
2 Facility Services (Booking) 322,486 322,486 1,258 1,258 321,228 0.39%
3 Comptroller 518,175 518,175 15,630 15,630 502,545 3.02%
4 Customer Service 743,338 743,338 23,047 23,047 720,291 3.10%
5 Facility Engineering 174,340 174,340 5,991 5,991 168,349 3.44%
6 Maintenance 516,560 516,560 19,163 19,163 497,397 3.71%
7 IT 171,268 171,268 3,801 3,801 167,467 2.22%
8 Media/Sponsorships 530,908 530,908 17,232 17,232 513,676 3.25%
9 Community Partnerships 0 0 0 0.00%

10 Performing Arts 724,615 724,615 21,998 21,998 702,617 3.04%
11 Arts Education 406,983 406,983 52,141 52,141 354,842 12.81%
12 Aquatics 1,183,049 1,183,049 41,250 41,250 1,141,799 3.49%
13 L&L Fitness 274,736 274,736 7,465 7,465 267,271 2.72%
14 L&L Admin 395,115 395,115 12,618 12,618 382,497 3.19%
15 L&L Youth/Teen 411,399 411,399 40,892 40,892 370,507 9.94%
16 L&L Lifelong Learning 200,449 200,449 5,540 5,540 194,909 2.76%
17 Offsite &Collab. Community Events 484,203 484,203 11,512 11,512 472,691 2.38%
18 Offsite &Collab. Equity Partnerships 135,000 135,000 6,886 6,886 128,114 5.10%

Total Personnel Expenses 0 7,901,545 7,901,545 306,113 306,113 7,595,432 3.87%





Reston Community Center

Revised Budget vs Actuals Worksheet 
July 31, 2025
100%/12* 1mos=8.33%

Operational Expenses
FY25 
Carryover

FY26 
Adopted 
Funding

Revised 
FY26 

Budget July YTD
REMAINING 
BALANCE

% Budget 
Used Ytd

1 Administration 51,400 51,400 14,002 14,002 37,398 27.24%
2 Board 84,200 84,200 178 178 84,022 0.21%
3 Facility Services (Booking) 198,350 198,350 180,731 180,731 17,619 91.12%
4 Comptroller/LA Lease/Admin 382,733 382,733 1,529 1,529 381,204 0.40%
5 Customer Service 16,000 16,000 10,162 10,162 5,838 63.51%
6 Facility Engineering 14,520 150,064 164,584 40,810 40,810 123,774 24.80%
7 Maintenance 90 549,345 549,435 401,975 401,975 147,460 73.16%
8 IT 148,970 148,970 86,232 86,232 62,738 57.89%
9 Media/Sponsorships 63 909,893 909,956 42,950 42,950 867,006 4.72%

10 Community Partnerships 165,000 165,000 0 165,000 0.00%
11 Performing Arts 366,722 366,722 93,745 93,745 272,977 25.56%
12 Arts Education 106,610 106,610 15,905 15,905 90,705 14.92%
13 Aquatics 115,800 115,800 13,735 13,735 102,065 11.86%
14 L&L Fitness 11,600 11,600 0 11,600 0.00%
15 L&L Admin 6,800 6,800 235 235 6,565 3.46%
16 L&L Youth/Teen 305,659 305,659 65,252 65,252 240,407 21.35%
17 L&L Lifelong Learning 100,354 100,354 11,923 11,923 88,431 11.88%
18 Offsite &Collab. Community Events 415,250 415,250 116,458 116,458 298,792 28.05%
19 Offsite &Collab. Equity Partnerships 22,325 22,325 2,503 2,503 19,822 11.21%

Total Operational Expenses 14,673 4,107,075 4,121,748 1,098,325 1,098,325 3,023,422 26.65%





Reston Community Center

Revised Budget vs Actuals Worksheet 
July 31, 2025
100%/12* 1mos=8.33%

Capital Proj. & Cap Equip.
FY25 
Carryover

FY26 
Adopted 
Funding

Revised 
FY26 

Budget July YTD
REMAINING 
BALANCE

% Budget 
Used Ytd

1 RCC Improvements CC-000001 1,622,425 460,000 2,082,425 1,009,641 1,009,641 1,072,784 48.48%
2 RCC Facility Enhcmnts. CC-000002 17,413 17,413 0 17,413 0.00%
3 Theatre Enhancements CC-000008 145,442 145,442 0 145,442 0.00%
4 RCC Natatorium Reno CC-000009 0 0 0 0.00%

Reston Arts Venue CC-000024 17,514 17,514 0 17,514 0.00%
RCC On Wheels Funding 0 0 0 0.00%
RCC Art Wall Design 0 0 0 0.00%

RCC Wenger Risers 0 0 0 0.00%
Total Capital Expenses 1,622,425 640,370 2,262,794 1,009,641 1,009,641 1,253,153 44.62%
Total RCC Expenditures 1,637,097 12,648,990 14,286,087 2,414,079 2,414,079 11,872,008 16.90%





 

 

RCC On Wheels 

 

Statement of Work 
& Project Plan 



RCC on Wheels  
Statement of Work (SOW) & Project 
Plan 

Statement of Work (SOW) 

Project: RCC On Wheels – Mobile Neighborhood Engagement Program 

Purpose 
Deliver inclusive, high-quality Reston Community Center (RCC) programming directly to 
neighborhoods, expanding access, strengthening community ties, and fostering awareness 
and encouraging participation among all constituents including property owners, 
employees and residents, and the underserved and underrepresented residents. 

This vehicle is a catalyst for increased awareness and excitement about the treasures of 
RCC. The the van and the programs will generate increased social media traffic. The 
branded vehicle is a mobile advertisement around Reston inviting curiosity. The Wheels 
may be en route to deliver content within an off-site location, to have fun and games outside 
and inside the vehicle. RCC on Wheels will provide pop-up events around Reston – 
unadvertised bits of fun.  

Scope of Work 
- Plan and deliver mobile RCC programs in selected neighborhoods. 
- Provide family, youth, adult, and older adult engagement opportunities. 
- Partner with schools, apartments,  
- Measure participation, collect feedback, and adjust programming as needed. 

Goals 
1. Remove barriers to participation (transportation, awareness, time). 
2. Increase RCC visibility and trust in key neighborhoods. 
3. Increase registration numbers of the general population and the fee waiver 

programs. 
4. Offer diverse cultural, recreational, and educational programs. 
5.  Encourage multigenerational participation. 

Deliverables 
- A schedule of mobile events (weekdays and weekends). 
- Age-appropriate activities: early childhood, school age, teens, adults, seniors. 
- Resource and information pop-ups (RCC classes, health, voter registration). 
- Data reports on participation and feedback. 



Assumptions & Constraints 
- Programming is free or low-cost. 
- Requires community partnerships, collaboration and cooperation and access to facilities to 
the private facilities and limited public facilities. 
- Dependent on staffing, budget, and seasonal weather. 

Success Measures 
- Increased awareness of RCC programs. 
- Participation numbers by neighborhood and demographic. 
- Positive community feedback. 

Project Plan (Outline) 

Phase 1 – Planning (Aug–Sept 2025) 
- Finalize target neighborhoods  
- Develop programming schedule (weekdays 10 AM–12 PM & 4–7 PM; weekends Sat 11–2, 
Sun 1–4). 
- Secure equipment (complete internal outfitting of the van; complete the wrap of van; stock 
with supplies and collateral). 

Phase 2 – Program Development (Sept–Oct 2025) 
1. Design program categories: 

  • Family & Children (storytime, crafts, games) 
  • Youth & Teen (STEAM, open mic, sports) 
  • Adults (arts, wellness, tech help) 
  • Older Adults (fitness, social connection, technology support) 

2. Design Multigenerational activities 
3. Design ‘pop-up’ events 
4. Coordinate staff/volunteers.  
5. Prepare administrative documents and procedures for van operations. 

Phase 3 – Launch & Delivery (Oct 2025 onward) 
- Roll out mobile programs in priority neighborhoods. 
- Ultimate goal is to host 2–3 events per week throughout Reston. 
- Adjust based on attendance and feedback. 

Phase 4 – Evaluation & Reporting (Ongoing) 
- Track participation numbers per site. 
- Collect surveys/feedback. 
- Assess awareness of RCC services. 
- Provide quarterly reports with recommendations. 



Target Neighborhoods 

Prioritizing Program Delivery 
 

1. Crescent Apartments/Lake Anne Area 
2. Southgate Neighborhood 
3. Shadowood Community 
4. Hunters Woods Fellowship House 
5. Hunters Woods Plaza, One Hunters Woods 
6. RestON Neighborhoods 
7. 55 and Over Communities 
8. New residential areas, hi-rise and TSA regions 

Community Events 
1. Celebrations  
2. Parades 
3. Homecomings 
4. Sports Opening Days 
5. National Night Out  
6. Festivals 

NEXT STEPS 
 

- Finalize procedures 
(There is an OGM in draft form, 11/01/04.) 

- Manage process for driver's license checks – (Employee Driving Record Transcript 
Form) 

- Establish procurement process – gasoline, oil changes, etc. 
- Determine responsibility for maintenance 
- Establish a communications protocol with County Vehicle Services and RCC 
- Establish a procedure for monitoring and charging the vehicle 
- Train programmers and other users of the van, especially with requesting the van 

(email),  the scheduling (Outlook calendar), the logging tool (manual spreadsheet) 
and key location. 

- Other notes: 
- Expectation of Wheels condition outbound and inbound 
- Cleanliness 
- Nothing to be ‘stored’ on van unless it is an RCC Programmer resource 

Calendar of Activities – ensure that all target audiences are being touched 



Regular review by team of successes; things to repeat and hazards to look out for. Make 
sure adequate collaboration is happening within RCC and throughout the community. 
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